VILLAGE OF NEWBERRY
WATER AND LIGHT BOARD MEETING
Tuesday, January 15, 2019
Meeting Location: 302 East McMillan Ave
Meeting Time: 6:00 p.m.

1. CALL TO ORDER
2. PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE
3. ROLL CALL
4. APPROVAL OF AGENDA
5. APPROVAL OF MINUTES
1. Water and Light Board Meeting — Regular Session — Tuesday, December 11, 2018 at 5:30 p.m.
6. WATER AND LIGHT CHAIRPERSON ANNOUNCEMENTS
1. WL Board Member Resignation
7. PUBLIC COMMENTS - Prior to consideration of official business, citizens may speak on any matter
citizens may wish to bring to the attention of the Water and Light Board. Please limit comments to 3
minutes as per Michigan General Village Law and Michigan Open Meetings Act.
1. None Prescheduled

8. SUBMISSION OF BILLS AND FINANCIAL UPDATES

1. Water & Light — Monthly Bills — December 2018

582 Electric Fund $185,596.40
591 Water Fund $12,666.86

Total: $198,263.26
582 Christmas Lights Fund — as of 12/31/2018 $14,516.08

9. PETITIONS AND COMMUNICATIONS - Communications addressed to the Water and Light Board
are distributed to all members and are acknowledged for information or are referred to a committee
or staff for follow-up.

1. None Prescheduled

10. INTRODUCTION AND ADOPTION OF ORDINANCES AND RESOLUTIONS

1. None Prescheduled
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1.

12.

13.

14.

15.

16.

REPORTS OF VILLAGE MANAGEMENT - The Village Manager, Assistant Village Manager, and
Superintendent of Water and Light may submit reports or information to the Water and Light Board

as updates and consideration.

1. Superintendent of Water and Light
2. Assistant Village Manager
3. Village Manager

REPORTS OF COMMITTEES

1. Save the Bells
UNFINISHED BUSINESS

1. None Prescheduled
NEW BUSINESS

Comparison of Billing Formats (Postcard version vs. Full-page)
Utility Security & Account Security

Energy Adjustment Rate: January — June 2019

2018 Budget Amendments

PN~

COMMENTS BY BOARD MEMBERS

ADJOURNMENT - REGULAR SESSION
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NEWBERRY WATER & LIGHT BOARD
REGULAR MEETING MINUTES
December 11, 2018

Present: Chairperson Vincent, Brown, Dishaw, Medelis.

Absent: Feldhusen.

Also Present: Clerk -Schummer, Director of Human Resources & Community Engagement - Watkins, Village
President -Lori Stokes, Chuck Pipes, Scott Ouellette, Paul Lahti, Bruce Lane.

Call to Order: Chairperson Vincent called the meeting to order at 5:30 p.m. at the Village of Newberry Offices, 302
East McMillan Avenue, followed by the Pledge of Allegiance.

Approval of Agenda: Moved by Brown, support by Dishaw, CARRIED, to approve agenda with two changes, as
follows: Under New Business, strike #2 - Ten Year Financial Health Assessment and move #4 — 2019 Budget to
Introduction and Adoption of Ordinances and Resolutions. Ayes: All. Absent: Feldhusen.

Approval of Minutes: Moved by Brown, support by Medelis, CARRIED, to approve minutes from the November
13, 2018 W&L meeting as presented. Ayes: All. Absent: Feldhusen.

Water and Light Chairperson Announcements: None.

Public Comments on Agenda Items: Comments heard from: Lori Stokes — John Street and Scott Ouellette — John

Street.

Submission of Bills and Financial Updates:

A)) Water & Light — Monthly Bills — November 2018 - Motion by Brown, support by Medelis, CARRIED,
recommend Village Council pay the November 2018 Electric Fund bill in the amount of $106,499.82.
Discussion followed. Ayes: All. Absent: Feldhusen. Motion by Brown, support by Dishaw, CARRIED,
recommend Village Council pay the November 2018 Water Fund bill in the amount of $3,217.65. Discussion
followed. Ayes: All. Absent: Feldhusen.

B.) Christmas Light Fund is currently at $14,510.23.

Petitions and Communications: None.

Introduction and Adoption of Ordinances and Resolutions:

1.) 2019 Budget: Motion by Brown, support by Dishaw, CARRIED, to make a recommendation to the Village
Council to approve the 2019 Electric Budget. Discussion followed. Ayes: All. Absent: Feldhusen. Motion by
Medelis, support by Brown, CARRIED, to make a recommendation to the Village Council to approve the
2019 Water Budget. Ayes: All. Absent: Feldhusen.

2.) 2019 Budget Adoption Resolution: Motion by Brown, support by Medelis, CARRIED, to make a
recommendation to the Village Council to adopt the 2019 Budget Adoption Resolution. Discussion followed.
Ayes: All. Absent: Feldhusen.

Reports of Village Management:

1.) Superintendent of Water and Light: Joe Lively, working foreman, submitted a written report.

2.) Assistant Village Manager: Vallad submitted charts for review.

3.) Village Manager: None

Reports of Committees:

1.) Save the Bells: Schummer gave a verbal report.

Unfinished Business: PFAS Report: Reviewed and discussed.

New Business:

1.) 2017 Audit — Conducted by Michigan Department of Treasury. Reviewed and discussed.
2.) 2018 Budget Amendments — Review. Motion by Brown, support by Medelis, CARRIED, to approve the 2018
budget amendments for electric and water. Discussion followed. Ayes: All. Absent: Feldhusen.

Comments by Board Members: Medelis made comments,

Adjourn Meeting: Motion by Medelis, support by Dishaw, CARRIED, to adjourn meeting at 6:16 p.m.

Ayes: All.

These minutes are unapproved until voted on at the next meeting.

Terese Schummer, Clerk Lawrence Vincent, Chairperson
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NEWBERRY WATER & LIGHT BOARD Date 12/31/18 Page 1 of 1
NEWBERRY SAVE THE BELLS ACCOUNT NUMBER

307 E MCMILLAN AVE

NEWBERRY MI 49868

MUNICIPAL MONEY MARKET 0
ACCOUNT NUMBER Statement Dates 12/01/18 thru 12/31/18
PREVIOUS BALANCE 14,510.23 DAYS IN STATEMENT PERIOD

CREDITS TOTALING .00 AVERAGE LEDGER BAL 14, 510

DEBITS TOTALING .00 AVERAGE COLLECTED BAL 14,510
SERVICE CHARGE AMOUNT .00 Interest Earned 5.85
INTEREST PAID 5.85 Annual Percentage Yield Earned 0.48%
CURRENT STMT BALANCE 14,516.08 2018 Interest Paid 47.04

*****************************************************************************

DEPOSITS AND OTHER CREDITS .t u vt in v urennnnonunnorssnsensnennseerasenennas
DATE DESCRIPTION AMOUNT
12/31 INTEREST PAID - 31 DAYS 5.85

*****************************************************************************

DAILY BALANCE SUMMARY .. ittt aitutataecsoneoennsinnnsssassnsenecnnoenanesns
DATE..........BALANCE DATE..........BALANCE
12/01 14,510.23 12/31 14,516.08

*****************************************************************************

INTEREST RATE SUMMARY......iiieareeneinencnans

DATE.............INTEREST RATE
11/30 . 30%
12/05 .50%



VILLAGE OF NEWBERRY

Maose Capital of Michigan

302 East McMillan Avenue, Newberry, Ml 49868 Phone: 906-293-3433 Fax: 906-293-8890

Newberry Water and Light
December 2018 Report
Joe Lively, Water and Light Foreman

® & & ¢ & & o o © o oo o o

Several Outages/Heavy Snow

Snow Removal

Christmas Lights

Meter Reading

Cross Connection Inspections

Outage 203 W. Victory (Down Mast/Ice)
Disconnects (Non-Payment) 8

Repaired MV lights

Trees Inc. Finished North Line
Removed Pole (E. Helen)

Removed Tree Dollarville

Outage Dump Rd. (Squirrel)

Tightened Guy Wire Co. Rd. 450 (Raised Line)
Brushing Primary E. Victory

Outage Billies (Bad Connector)

Outage Co. Rd. 450 (Loose Meter Base)
Well 4 Corrosion Control

Outage K-Street

Red Tags

Replaced Hydrant Flags

Happy New Years from the Water and Light Department!!



Water & Light
Electric Demand Report Large Power/Industrial 2018

MONTH: LG POWER/INDUSTRIAL | BILLED AMOUNT

DEC '17 1567.34 S 13,938.69
JAN '18 1583.90 S 14,129.91
FEB '18 1586.82 S 14,129.91
MAR '18 1587.94 S 14,129.91
APR '18 1587.14 S 14,129.91
MAY '18 1588.74 S 14,129.91
JUN '18 1600.38 S 14,205.68
JUL'18 1308.82 S 12,369.20
AUG '18 1397.07 S 12,981.26
SEP '18 1522.24 S 13,989.20
OCT '18 1573.00 S 14,580.32
NOV '18 1448.00 S 13,497.92
DEC '18 1596.00 S 14,580.32
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Yearly Debt Service

Dated: 9/30/2005 .
Deliered: 9/30/2005 Village of Newberry
2005 Water Supply System Rovenue Bond No Calls
Calendar September 1 Coupon March 1 September 1 Yearly Outstanding Cusip
Year Principal Rate Tuterest Tuterest Debt Service Deln #

2006 20,000.00 4,125 39,794.81 47,437.50 107,232.31 2,280,000.00

2007 21,000.00 4,125 47,025.00 47,025.00 115,050.00 2,259,000.00

2008 22,000.00 4125 46,591.88 46,591.88 115,183.76 2,237,000.00

2008 23,000.00 4,125 46,138.13 46,138.13 115,276.26 2,214,000.00

2010 24,000.00 4,125 45,663.75 45,663.75 115,327.50 2,190,000.00

2011 25,000.00 4.125 45,168.75 45,168.75 116,337.50 2,165,000.00

2012 27,000.00 4.125 44,653.13 44,6563.13 116,306.26 2,138,000.00

2013 28,000.00 4,125 44,096.25 44,096.25 116,192.50 2,110,000.00

2014 29,000.00 4,125 43,518.75 43,518.75 116,037.50 2,081,000.00

2015 31,000.00 4,125 42,920.63 42,920.63 116,841.26 2,0560,000.00

2016 32,000.00 4.125 42,281.25 42,281.25 116,562.50 2,018,000.00

2017 34,000.00 4.125 41,621.25 41,621.25 117,242.50 1,984,000.00

2018 35,000.00 4.125 40,920.00 40,920.00 116,840.00 1,949,000.00

2019 37,000.00 4125 40,198.12 40,198.12 117,396.24 1,912,000.00

2020 39,000.00 4.125 39,435.00 39,435.00 117,870.00 1,873,000.00

2021 41,000.00 4.125 38,630.62 38,630.62 118,261.24 1,832,000.00

2022 42,000.00 4.125 37,785.00 37,785.00 117,670.00 1,790,000.00

2023 44,000.00 4,125 36,918.75 36,918.75 117,837.50 1,746,000.00

2024 47,000.00 4125 36,011.25 36,011.25 119,022.50 1,699,000.00

2025 49,000.00 4.125 35,041.87 35,041.87 119,083.74 1,850,000.00

2026 51,000.00 4125 34,031.25 34,031.26 119,062.50 1,599,000.00

2027 54,000.00 4,125 32,979.37 32,979.37 119,9568.74 1,6456,000.00

2028 56,000.00 4,125 31,865.62 31,865.62 119,731.24 1,489,000.00

2029 59,000.00 4,125 30,710.62 30,710.62 120,421.24 1,430,000.00

2030 62,000.00 4.125 20,493.74 29,493.74 120,987.48 1,368,000.00

2031 65,000.00 4,125 28,214.99 28,214.99 121,429.98 1,303,000.00

2032 68,000.00 4,125 26,874.37 26,874.37 121,748.74 1,235,000.00

2033 71,000.00 4,125 25,471.87 25,471.87 121,843.74 1,164,000.00

2034 74,000.00 4.125 24,007.49 24,007.49 122,014.98 1,080,000.00

2035 78,000.00 4,126 22,481.24 22,481.24 122,962.48 1,012,000.00

2036 81,000.00 4125 20,872.49 20,872.49 122,744.98 931,000.00

2037 85,000.00 4.125 19,201.87 19,201.87 123,403.74 846,000.00

2038 89,000.00 4.125 17,448.75 17,448.75 123,897.50 757,000.00

2039 94,000.00 4,125 15,613.13 15,613.13 125,226.26 663,000.00

2040 98,000.00 4.125 13,674.38 13,674.38 125,348.76 565,000.00

2041 103,000.00 4.125 11,663.13 11,663.13 126,306.26 462,000.00

2042 108,000.00 4.125 9,628.75 9,628.76 127,057.50 354,000.00

2043 113,000.00 4.125 7.301.25 7,301.25 127,602.50 241,000.00

2044 118,000.00 4125 4,970.63 4,970.63 127,941.26 123,000.00

2045 123,000.00 4,128 2,536.88 2,5636.88 128,073.76 -

2,300,000.00 1,243,346.01 1,250,988.70 4,794,334.71
True Lnterest Cost (TIC) . ..o ovv i 4.1251860 Arbitrage Yield Linit (AYL) ......ooovvv .o, . 4,1261860
NetInterest Cost INIC) .. .o oovi e, 4.1249999 Arbitrage Net Interest Cost (ANIC) . ............ 41250000

Prepared by: Click on the UserGps speed button to :Mun-EaseElevateMainDb
Preparedon: ~ 11/16/2017  12:19 1695  Rpt 24 NEWBERRY-2005-4



Yearly Debt Service )

Dated: 3/20/ 2009 i
Delivrsd: 3/20/2009 Village of Newberry
2009 Water Supply Systerm Revensie Bond No Calls
Calendar Seprember 1 Counpon March 1 September 1 Yearky Outstanding Cusip
Year Principal Rare Imterest Interest Debt Service Debt #
2009 3,000.00 4.125 - 5,634.38 8,534.38 297,000.00
2010 3,000.00 4.125 6,125.62 6,125.62 15,251.24 294,000.00
2011 3,000.00 4.125 6,063.74 6,063.74 15,127.48 291,000.00
2012 3,000.00 4.125 6,001.86 6,001.86 15,003.72 288,000.00
2013 4,000.00 4.125 5,939.98 5,939.98 15,879.96 284,000.00
2014 4,000.00 4.125 5,857.48 5,857 .48 15,714.96 280,000.00
2015 4,000.00 4.126 5,774.98 5,774.98 15,549.96 276,000.00
2016 4,000.00 4.126 5,602.48 5,692.48 15,384.96 272,000.00
2017 4,000.00 4.125 5,609.98 5,609.98 15,219.96 268,000.00
2018 4,000.00 4125 5,627.48 5,527.48 15,054.96 264,000.00
2019 5,000.00 4.125 5,444.98 5,444.98 15,889.96 258,000.00
2020 5,000.00 4.125 5,341.86 5,341.86 15,683.72 254,000.00
2021 5,000.00 4125 5,238.74 5,238.74 15,477.48 249,000.00
2022 5,000.00 4.125 5,135.62 5,135.62 16,271.24 244,000.00
2023 5,000.00 4.125 5,032.50 5,032.50 16,065.00 239,000.00
2024 6,000.00 4.125 4,929.38 4,929.38 15,858.76 233,000.00
2025 6,000.00 4.125 4,805.63 4,805.63 15,611.26 227,000.00
2026 6,000.00 4.125 4,681.88 4,681.88 15,363.76 221,000.00
2027 6,000.00 4.125 4,558.13 4,558.13 15,116.26 215,000.00
2028 7,000.00 4,125 4,434.38 4,434.38 15,868.76 208,000.00
2029 7,000.00 4.126 4,290.00 4,290.00 15,580.00 201,000.00
2030 7,000.00 4.125 4,145.62 4,145.62 15,291.24 194,000.00
2031 7,000.00 4.125 4,001.24 4,001.24 15,002.48 187,000.00
2032 8,000.00 4.125 3,856.86 3,856.86 15,713.72 179,000.00
2033 8,000.00 4.125 3,691.86 3,601.86 15,383.72 171,000.00
2034 8,000.00 4.125 3,626.86 3,526.86 15,0563.72 163,000.00
2035 9,000.00 4.125 3,361.86 3,361.86 16,723.72 154,000.00
2036 9,000.00 4,125 3,176.24 3,176.24 15,352.48 145,000.00
2037 9,000.00 4.125 2,990.62 2,990.62 14,981.24 136,000.00
2038 10,000.00 4.125 2,805.00 2,805.00 15,610.00 126,000.00
2039 10,000.00 4,125 2,598.75 2,598.75 15,197.50 116,000.00
2040 11,000.00 4,125 2,392.50 2,392.50 15,785.00 105,000.00
2041 11,000.00 4.125 2,1656.62 2,165.62 15,331.24 94,000.00
2042 12,000.00 4.125 1,938.74 1,938.74 16,877.48 82,000.00
2043 12,000.00 4,125 1,691.24 1,691.24 15,382.48 70,000.00
2044 13,000.00 4.125 1,443.74 1,443.74 15,887.48 §7,000.00
2045 13,000.00 4.125 1,175.62 1,175.62 15,351.24 44,000.00
2045 14,000.00 4.125 907.50 907.50 15,815.00 30,000.00
2047 14,000.00 4.125 618.75 618.75 15,237.50 16,000.00
2048 16,000.00 4.125 330.00 330.00 16,660.00 -
300,000.00 153,305.32 158,839.70 612,145.02
True Interest Cost (TIC) . oo vv v vviiiieniinvan i, 4.1251259 Arbitrage Yield Limit (AYL) . .....coooono. .. 4.1261336
Net Interest Cost (NIC} oo o vv v 4.1249920 Arbitrage Net Interest Cost (ANIC) .. ........ ... 4.1250000
Prepared by: Click on the UserQps speed button Ia :Mun-Eas:EkvateMainDb

Prepared on: 1171672017 1225 1695  Rpt24e NEWBERRY-2009-A



Yearty Debt Service

Dated: 11/2172014 '
Delivered: 11/21/201¢ Yillape of Newberty
2014 Water Supply System Revenne Bond No Cails
Calendar Noversber 1 Coupon Mgy 1 November 1 Yearly Outstanding Cusip
Year Principal Rate Interest Intersst Debt Service Debt #
2015 101,000.00 2125 59,150.58 66,544 .41 226,694.99 6,162,000.00
2016 103,000.00 2.125 ©65,471.29 65,471.29 233,942.58 6,059,000.00
2017 105,000.00 2.125 64,376.91 64,376.91 233,753.82 5,954,000.00
2018 107,000.00 2.125 63,261.29 63,261.29 233,622.58 5,847,000.00
2019 110,000.00 2125 62,124.41 62,124.41 234,248.82 5,737,000.00
2020 112,000.00 2,125 60,955.66 60,955.66 233,911.32 5,625,000.00
2021 114,000.00 2.125 59,765.66 59,765.66 233,5631.32 5,511,000.00
2022 117,000.00 2.125 58,564.41 58,554.41 234,108.82 5,394,000.00
2023 119,000.00 2125 57,311.29 57,311.29 233,622.58 5,275,000.00
2024 122,000.00 2,125 56,046.91 56,046.91 234,093.82 5,153,000.00
2025 124,000.00 2125 54,750.66 54,750.66 233,501.32 5,029,000.00
2026 127,000.00 2.125 53,433.16 63,433.16 233,866.32 4,902,000.00
2027 130,000.00 2.125 52,083.78 52,083.78 234,167.56 4,772,000.00
2028 133,000.00 2.125 50,702.53 50,702.53 234,405.06 4,639,000.00
2029 135,000.00 2,125 49,289.41 49,289.41 233,578.82 4,504,000.00
2030 138,000.00 2.125 47,855.03 47,855.03 233,710.06 4,366,000.00
2031 141,000.00 2,125 46,388.78 46,388.78 233,777.56 4,225,000.00
2032 144,000.00 2.125 44,890.66 44,890.66 233,781.32 4,081,000.00
2033 147,000.00 2.125 43,360.66 43,360.66 233,721.32 3,934,000.00
2034 150,000.00 2,125 41,798.78 41,798.78 233,597.56 3,784,000.00
2035 164,000.00 2125 40,205.03 40,205.03 234,410.06 3,630,000.00
2036 157,000.00 2,125 38,5668.78 38,568.78 234,137.56 3,473,000.00
2037 160,000.00 2.125 36,900.65 36,900.65 233,801.30 3,313,000.00
2038 164,000.00 2.125 35,200.65 35,200.65 234,401.30 3,149,000.00
2039 167,000.00 2.125 33,458.15 33,458.15 233,916.30 2,982,000.00
2040 171,000.00 2.125 31,683.77 31,683.77 234,367.54 2,811,000.00
2041 174,000.00 2.125 29,866.89 29,866.89 233,733.78 2,637,000.00
2042 178,000.00 2.125 28,018.14 28,018.14 234,036.28 2,459,000.00
2043 182,000.00 2.125 26,126,898 26,126.89 234,253.78 2,277,000.00
2044 186,000.00 2,125 24,193.14 24,193.14 234,386.28 2,091,000.00
2045 190,000.00 2125 22,216.89 22,216.89 234,433.78 1,901,000.00
2048 194,000.00 2.125 20,198.14 20,198.14 234,396.28 1,707,000.00
2047 198,000.00 2.125 18,136.89 18,136.89 234,273.78 1,508,000.00
2048 202,000.00 2125 16,033.14 16,033.14 234,066.28 1,307,000.00
2049 206,000.00 2125 13,886.89 13,886.89 233,773.78 1,101,000.00
2050 211,000.00 2.125 11,698.14 11,698.14 234,396.28 890,000.00
2051 215,000.00 2.125 9,456.26 0,456.26 233,912.52 675,000.00
2052 220,000.00 2.125 7,171.88 7,171.88 234,343.76 455,000.00
2053 224,000.00 2125 4,834.38 4,834.38 233,668.76 231,000.00
2054 231,000.00 2.125 2,454.38 2,454.38 235,908.76 -
6,263,000.00 1,541,880.94 1,549,274,77 9,354,155.71
TrweInterest Cost (TIC) v v oo voive v e 2.1260330 Arbitrage Yield Limit (AYL) .. .....oooovins . 21250316
NetInterest Cost (NIC) ..o o ovovoviiiieiieaiin 2.1260014 Arbitrage Net Interest Cost (ANIC) v oovviivn 2.1250000
Prepared by: Click on the UserQps speed biitton io Mun-EaseEilevateMainDb
Prepared on: 11/16/20t7 12:13 1695 Rpr 24e

NEWBERRY-2014-B
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, VILLAGE OF NEWBERRY |
Capital Improvepent Bonds, Series 2002
?885 040

i

SSsSSEsS==rEscIzssETEs

DEBT SERVICE SCHEDULE

DELIVERY DATE:  8/29) 2

IATE PRINCIPAL  COUPOR INTEREST  PERIOD TOTAL  FISCAL TOTAL
50171 31,065.00 31,065.00
11/ 13 25,000.00 4.350000 20,710.00 45,710.00 76,775.00
8/ 1/ 4 20,166.25 20,166.75
1/ 1/ 4 30,000,00  4.350000 20,166.25 50,166.25 70,332.50
5/ 1/ 5 19,513.75 19,513.78
1)1/ s 30,000.00  4,350000 19,513.75 49,513.75 £%,027,50
518 18,861.2 18,861.25
11/ 1 30,000.00  4.350000 18, 861,25 48,061.25 §7,721.50
5 1} 1§,208.75 18,208.75
13/ 1/ 35,000.00  4.,150000 19,208.75 53,208,175 71,411.50
g/ 1/ 17, 447,50 17,447.50
1/ 1/ 35,000.00  4.350000 17,847,50 52,447,50 69,695.00-
5/ 1f 16,686.25 16, 686.25
11/ 1/ 35,000.00  4,350000 16,6d6.25 51,686.25 £8,372.50
5/ 1.1 15,925.00 15,925.00
1/ 1/10 40,000,00  4.350000 15,925.00 55,925.00 71,050.00
5/ 1/11 15,055.00 15,055,
11/ 111 40,000.00  4,350000 15, 055,00 55,055, 70,110,00
50 1/12 14,185.00 14,185,
11/ 1112 40,000.90  4.350000 14,185.00 54,185.00 £8,370.00
5/ 1/13 13,315.00 13,315.
11/ 113 45,000.00 4.400000 13,315.00 58,315, 11,630.00
5 1/14 12,325.00 12,325,
11/ 1)14 45,000.00  4.500000 12,325.00 57,325, 69,650.00
5] 1718 11,312.50 11,312.5
1/ 118 50,000,00 4,600000 11,312.50 61,312,50 12,625.00
5/ 1/16 10,162.5 10,162.50
11/ 1/14 50,000.00 4.750000 10,162.5 60,162.5 70,325.00
5/ 1/17 8,975, 8,975.0
11/ 1/17 50,000.00 4.900000 8,975, 58,975.0 67,950,900
5/ 1/18 7,750.00 7,150.0
11/ 1/18 55,000.00  5.000000 1,780.00 62,750.0 0,500,00
5/ 1/19 §,375. 8,375.0
11/ 1/19 €0,000.00  5.100000 6,315, £6,375.0 72,750.00
5/ 1120 4,345, 4,845.0
11/ 1/20 60,000.00 5,100000 4,845, 64,845,00 69,690.00
5/ 1/ 3,115. 3,315.00
1 121 65,000.00  5.100000 1,115, 68,315.00 1,630.00
5/ 1/22 1,637.% 1,657,50
1] 1722 65,000.00  5.100000 1,657.50 66,657.50 68,315.00
£85,000.00 523,937.50 1,408,937.50
ACCRUED 1,21.56 3,221,56
$85,000,90 520,715.94 1,408,715.94

--------------
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LOAN REPAYMENT SCHEDULE - EXHIBIT A TO PURCHASE CONTRACT
Interest Rates as of Final Pricing on Q%/16/03

MICHIGAN MUNICIPAL BOND AUTHORITY
Local Governument Loean Pragram Revenne Bonds
Series 20038

Borrower: Vill_ag;: of Newberry
Revenne Sharing Bonds

Transaction Summary Puschase Price

Dated Dute: 9/30/2003 Par Amount $965,000,00
Clasing Date: 9/30/2003 Net Promiuny/(Discount) (175115

Stracture: Scriul 0423 Gross Procecds 5957,262.83

Cull Features: /13 @ 100

Arbitrage Yield? 4,63554%, Underwriters Discount (74720
